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Questions and Answers  

for Call for Proposals for the CHILD Implementation Grants Programme for children exposed to 

drugs at a very young age or at risk of using drugs 

 

Question 1: What are the eligible countries under the criteria of being low- or middle-income 

countries from Africa, Asia and South America? 

Answer 1: As per Section 1.4 of the CHILD Call for Proposals document, the applicants from low- and 

middle-income countries in South America, Asia, or Africa that seek to implement projects for 

beneficiaries of the same country are eligible for grant funding. Countries are classified as low-, lower-

middle- or upper-middle- income economies as according to the World Bank country classifications. 

The complete list of countries as per the World Bank country classifications can be found under the 

following link: https://data.worldbank.org/country . There is a possibility to further filter by the 

income level or region. 

Question 2: Are documents available in other UN official languages i.e., Arabic, Chinese, English, 

French, Russian and Spanish? 

Answer 2: All documents including the Call for Proposals and accompanying annexes that the 

applicants are required to read and fill are available only in English. Applicants are welcome to submit 

their applications and other information in English and Spanish. 

Question 3: What documents must be provided as a part of the applications? 

Answer 3: Annex 1 Concept Note Application Form, Annex 2 Self-assessment of Eligibility Form, and 

Annex 3 Partner Declaration must be dully completed, signed and submitted. Please access Annex 1, 

2, and 3 from the following link:  Call for Proposals: CHILD Implementation Grants Programme for 

children exposed to drugs at a very young age or at risk of using drugs (unodc.org). Kindly read Section 

3 Application Procedure and Section 4 Evaluation Procedure of the Call for Proposals for further details. 

Question 4: Are organizations that have never been trained on the CHILD curriculum but working 

with children at risk of using drugs and children exposed to drugs at a very young age eligible to 

apply?  

Answer 4: No. The applicant must have staff within their organization that have completed all six 

courses of the CHILD curriculum and at least one course of the CHILD training of trainers. 

Question 5: Can a USD bank account be opened after the deadline i.e., 8 August 2022? 

Y una última consulta, respecto a la posibilidad de recibir fondos en dólares, nuestra cuenta para 

ello se encuentra en tramitación, ¿podemos igualmente postular?  

Google translation into English: 

Regarding the possibility of receiving funds in dollars, our account for this is in process, can we still 

apply? 

https://data.worldbank.org/country
https://www.unodc.org/unodc/en/drug-prevention-and-treatment/news-and-events/2022/july/call-for-proposals_-child-implementation-grants-programme-for-children-exposed-to-drugs-at-a-very-young-age-or-at-risk-of-using-drugs.html
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Answer 5: As per stipulated eligibility criteria in the CfP, the applicants must have a bank account 
capable of receiving international deposit. The final bank account will need to be confirmed at the 
grant agreement stage.  
 

Question 6: En mi organización tenemos interés en participar en el llamado para implementar CHILD, 

pero tenemos la duda de si podemos hacerlo o no.  Al revisar el portal de Partner de UN y la 

documentación para la postulación, señalan expresamente que son para organizaciones no 

gubernamentales. ¿El portal de Partner permite que nos inscribamos aún siendo un organismo de 

gobierno?  

Adicionalmente, tengo otra duda: de ser posible que participemos organismos de gobierno, ¿qué 

ocurre con el requisito de tener dos años de inscripción legal?  

Google translation into English: 

In my organization we are interested in participating in the call to implement CHILD, but we have 

doubts as to whether we can do it or not.  When reviewing the UN Partner portal and the application 

documentation, they expressly indicate that they are for non-governmental organizations. Does the 

Partner portal allow us to register even if we are a government body? 

Additionally, I have another question: if it is possible for government agencies to participate, what 

happens with the requirement of having two years of legal registration?  

 

What type of organizations are to be understood under not-for-profit organizations? 

 

Answer 6: 

As per stipulated eligibility criteria in the CHILD CfP, the applicant must be a non-profit making 

organization (CSOs including NGOs, CBOs, non-profit academic institutions) registered for not less 

than two (2) years from the date of application under the relevant Laws of the country where it is 

registered.  

The registration on the UN Partner Portal is open to Civil Society Organizations (CSOs) – non-

government organizations, community-based organizations and academic institutions.   
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